

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

James Ryan Burden,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

State of North Dakota,

Respondent and Appellee.

Supreme Court File No.

202000143

Grand Forks County File No.

18-2017-CV-02782

APPELLANT BRIEF-----
BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT, JAMES RYAN BURDEN

Appeal from Order Following Evidentiary Hearing

Entered on March 26, 2020

In District Court, Grand Forks County, State of North Dakota

The Honorable Lolita G. Hartl Romanick

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Benjamin C. Pulkrabek
ND Bar No. 02908
Pulkrabek Law Office
402 First Street NW
Mandan, ND 58554
Office: 701-663-1929
Pulkrabek@lawyer.com
Attorney for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph Number
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Page 3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
NATURE OF CASE.....	2 - 17
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	18 - 28
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The Standard of Review.....	29
II. ISSUE: Whether or not Trial Counsel’s legal advice to Mr. Burden to waive his preliminary hearing and his convincing and allowing Mr. Burden to waive his right to a preliminary hearing fell below the standard of reasonableness that is expected and constitutionally insured?.....	30 - 39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph Number
<u>CASES</u>	
Flanagan v. State, 2006 ND 76, ¶ 9, 712 N.W.2d 602.....	18
State v. Garge 2012 ND 138, ¶ 10, 818 N.W.2d 718.....	18
Burden vs. State 2019 ND 178 930 N.W.2d 619.....	18
Patten v. State, 2008 ND 29 ¶8, 745 N.W.2d 626.....	29
Johnson v. State, 2005 ND 188, ¶ 6, 705 N.W.2d 830.....	33
Everett v. State of North Dakota, 206 ND 78, ¶ 16, 877 N.W.2d 796.....	33
Kautzman v. Kautzman, 2003 ND 140, ¶ 15, 668 N.W. 2d 59.....	33
State v. Witzke, 2009 ND 169, ¶ 4, 776 N.W.2d 232.....	33
Roth v. State, 2007 ND 112, ¶ 7, 735 N.W.2d 882.....	33
Rummer v. State, 2006 ND 216, ¶ 10, 722 N.W.2d 528.....	33
Matthews v. State 2005 ND 202, ¶ 10, 706 N.W.2d 74.....	33
Strickland v. Washington, 446 U.S. 668, 668, 694, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	33
Laib v. State, 2005 ND 187, ¶ 9, 705 N.W.2d 845.....	33
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170, 189, 131 S. Ct. 1388, 1403 (2011).....	33
Walker v. Schneider, 477 N.W.2d 167, (N.D. 1991).....	35
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fourteenth Amendment to the States.....	18
North Dakota Constitution Article I, Section 12.....	18
North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 5 (C)(1)(A).....	25, 30
